

Case No. 08-72288

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT and the  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOC. OF GOVERNMENTS,  
Intervenors

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

JOHN CRUDEN  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER E. GANGE  
Environmental Defense Section  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 514-4206

Of counsel:  
SUSMITA DUBEY  
Office of General Counsel  
United States Environmental  
Protection Agency  
Washington, D.C.

March 2, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....v

**GLOSSARY**..... xiv

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... xv

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... 2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 3

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**..... 9

I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND AIRBORNE FINE PARTICULATE MATTER.....9

A. Clean Air Act National Ambient Air Quality Standards.....9

1. The 1997 and 2006 PM<sub>2.5</sub> NAAQS.....10

2. Determining Attainment of the 1997 PM<sub>2.5</sub> NAAQS..... 12

3. State Implementation Plans..... 15

B. Transportation Conformity Program Requirements..... 16

C. The MVEB Adequacy Process..... 18

D. Transportation Project Approval in the South Coast..... 20

II. THE SOUTH COAST’S PENDING PM<sub>2.5</sub> SUBMITTAL AND EPA’S RELATED MVEB ADEQUACY FINDING..... 21

A. The South Coast’s PM<sub>2.5</sub> SIP..... 21

B. EPA’s Adequacy Review of the MVEBs in the SIP Submittal .....23

<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	26
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	29
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	32
I. NRDC ASSERTS AN UNTIMELY CHALLENGE TO THE 1997 AND 2004 CONFORMITY RULES IN THE WRONG FORUM.....	32
II. NRDC’S ATTAINMENT-RELATED ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....	39
A. NRDC’S Arguments Seeking Mandatory Monitoring and Determinations of Attainment of the Annual NAAQS within 300 Meters of Highways Contradict the Express Provisions of the 1997 and 2006 Monitoring Rules.....	40
1. The 1997 and 2006 Monitoring Rules Do Not Require Network Monitors to Collect PM <sub>2.5</sub> Attainment Data in Areas Within 300 Meters of Highways .....	41
2. NRDC’s Arguments for Mandatory Monitoring and Attainment Demonstrations within 300 meters of Highways Are Untimely and Raised in the Wrong Forum.....	44
B. NRDC’s Arguments for Mandatory Monitoring and Attainment within 300 Meters of Highways Also Are Based Primarily on Non-Record Evidence and Materials Outside the Scope of EPA Adequacy Reviews.....	46
III. EPA DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY WHEN DETERMINING THAT THE BASELINE BUDGETS ARE ADEQUATE FOR TRANSPORTATION CONFORMITY PURPOSES.....	48
A. The Portion of the Adequacy Finding at Issue Is Presumptively Correct and Entitled to Substantial Deference.....	49

B. The Adequacy Finding Documents EPA’s Reasoned Conclusion That the 2009 and 2012 Baseline Budgets Satisfy the Fourth Adequacy Criterion.....	51
1. The Baseline Budgets, When Considered With All Other Emissions Sources, Are Consistent With the CAA’s Requirements for Reasonable Further Progress.....	51
2. EPA’s Interpretation of the Fourth Adequacy Criterion is Entitled to the Highest Deference.....	54
C. EPA Timely and Properly Responded to NRDC’s Public Comments.....	56
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>58</b>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA,  
 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....27

America Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA,  
 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....46

America Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA,  
 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....46

American Farm Bureau Fed. & Nat’l Park Prod. Council v. EPA,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2009 WL 437050 (Feb. 24, 2009 D.C. Cir.).....13, 46

Anderson v. Evans,  
 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) .....27

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,  
 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....28, 51

Arizona v. Thomas,  
 824 F.2d 745 (9th Cir. 1987) .....27

Auer v. Robbins,  
 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....55

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC,  
 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....27, 50, 51, 55, 56

Cent. Arizona Water Constr. Dist. v. EPA,  
 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993) .....28, 29, 56

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC,  
 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....50

Citizens for Clean Air v. EPA,

959 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1992) .....55

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....28

Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA,  
167 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....8, 36

Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.,  
549 U.S. 561 (2007).....33

Envtl. Def. v. EPA,  
467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8, 36

Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....28, 55

Gardebring v. Jenkins,  
485 U.S. 415 (1988).....28

Hall v. EPA,  
273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001) .....37

Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. EPA,  
723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984) .....55

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....27

Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,  
647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16

Love v. Thomas,  
858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988) .....28, 48

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....50

NRDC v. Thomas,  
805 F.2d at 432.....51

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,  
340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003) .....27, 50

Nw Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,  
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) .....27, 28, 50

Nw Env’tl. Advocates v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,  
460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....27

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,  
501 U.S. 680 (1991).....29, 56

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,  
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007) .....28, 48

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....55

Sierra Club v. EPA,  
315 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002) .....20, 21, 34, 35, 36

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....28, 29, 55, 56

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,  
427 U.S. 246 (1976).....16

Vigil v. Leavitt,  
381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004) .....27

Whitman v. America Trucking Ass’ns,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....16, 46

**STATE CASES**

Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura,  
70 Cal. App. 4th 238 (Ct. App. 1999).....22

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....27

23 U.S.C. § 134.....19

23 U.S.C. § 134(f)(2) .....16

23 U.S.C. § 134(g),(h) .....19

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f .....22

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A), (B).....11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....11

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....16

42 U.S.C. § 7501(1) .....16, 54

42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(B) .....11

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1).....17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) ..... 11



42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	1, 9, 33, 39, 41, 42, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(1) .....	30, 31
49 U.S.C. § 5303(c)(1).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 5303(f).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 5304(b) .....	19

**STATE STATUTE**

Cal. Public Res. Code §§ 21000-21098.....	22
Cal. Public Res. Code, Ch. 2.6, §§ 21002, 21081.....	22

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

23 C.F.R. § 450.218 .....	19
40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. N .....	13, 14, 15, 42, 43
40 C.F.R. § 50.7 (1997) .....	42
40 C.F.R. § 50.7(a).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 50.7(b, c).....	42
40 C.F.R. § 50.13 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 51.1007 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 51.1008(b) .....	59
40 C.F.R. § 51.1008(c).....	16, 59

40 C.F.R. § 51.1009(a).....16, 54

40 C.F.R. § 51.1009(c)(2).....16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 51.1009(d) .....26, 53

40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. D ..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 42, 43, 44

40 C.F.R. § 58.30(a).....44

40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. N .....13

40 C.F.R. § 58.30(a)(2).....15

40 C.F.R. pt. 81, App. A .....12

40 C.F.R. § 81.305 .....5, 12

40 C.F.R. § 90.7(b) .....13

40 C.F.R. § 93.101 .....17, 21, 38

40 C.F.R. § 93.118 .....18

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(a).....21

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(e).....1, 2, 36

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(e)(1) .....21, 26

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(e)(3) .....20, 21, 35

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(e)(4) ..... 1, 3, 5, 9, 20, 26, 30, 31, 34, 27, 40, 51

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(e)(4)(iv) ..... 20, 24, 38, 39, 49, 50, 52, 56

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(e)(v).....59

40 C.F.R. § 93.118(f) .....25  
40 C.F.R. § 93.120(a)(2) .....21  
40 C.F.R. § 93.123(b) .....18  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2 .....22  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....22

**STATE REGULATION**

14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15126.2, 16064 .....22

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

61 Fed. Reg. 36,112 (July 9, 1995).....34, 35  
61 Fed. Reg. at 36,116/1 .....35  
61 Fed. Reg. at 65,641/2 .....42  
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997).....12  
62 Fed. Reg. 38,654 .....12  
62 Fed. Reg. at 38,655-56 .....42  
62 Fed. Reg. at 38,668/2-3.....12  
62 Fed. Reg. at 38,671/2 .....12, 42  
62 Fed. Reg. 38,764 (July 18, 1997).....14, 42  
62 Fed. Reg. at 38,767 .....14, 44

62 Fed. Reg. at 38,780/1-2.....15

62 Fed. Reg. 43,780 (Aug. 15, 1997) .....19, 20, 34

62 Fed. Reg. at 43,781 .....20, 34

62 Fed. Reg. at 43,782 .....20, 21, 34, 35

62 Fed. Reg. at 43,783 .....34

62 Fed. Reg. at 43,796-97 .....37

69 Fed. Reg. 40,004 (July 1, 2004).....17, 334

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,005 .....20

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,038 .....20, 34, 36

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,040 .....20, 21, 34, 58

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,041 .....20, 21, 34, 36

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,042 .....20, 34, 58

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,043 .....17, 34

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,044 .....21, 35

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,045 .....21, 35

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,046 .....20, 35

69 Fed. Reg. at 40,046/1 .....34

71 Fed. Reg. at 12,468/1 .....18

71 Fed. Reg. at 12,469/3 .....18

71 Fed. Reg. at 12,472/2 .....	18
71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006).....	12, 13
71 Fed. Reg. at 61,153/2 .....	12
71 Fed. Reg. at 61,164 .....	16
71 Fed. Reg. at 61,224 .....	13
71 Fed. Reg. 61,236 (Oct. 17, 2006).....	14
71 Fed. Reg. at 61,264 (2006).....	44
72 Fed. Reg. 20,586 (Apr. 25, 2007) .....	45
73 Fed. Reg. 28,110 (May 15, 2008) .....	2, 26
73 Fed. Reg. 34,837 (June 18, 2008).....	2, 26
